

## Ligonier Highland Games www.ligonierhighlandgames.org

Games Director: Richard Wonderly, 324 Forrest Street • Altoona, PA 16602 • 814-931-4714 Email: <u>ligonierhighlandgames@hotmail.com</u> **Amateur Athletics Director: Dave Strunk** 

## 62<sup>ND</sup> LIGONIER HIGHLAND GAMES, September 18<sup>th</sup>, 2021 AMATUER ATHLETICS APPLICATION REQUEST

NAME:
ADDRESS:
E-MAIL:
PHONE:
CLAN AFFILIATION(if any):
COMPETITION CATEGORIES MAY INCLUDE:
MEN'S A MEN'S B MEN'S C MEN'S under 200lbs. MEN'S MASTERS 40 to 54
MEN'S MASTERS 55 AND OVER WOMENS AMATEUR WOMENS MASTERS
COMPETITION EVENTS MAY INCLUDE:
OPEN STONE BRAEMAR STONE HEAVY HAMMER LIGHT HAMMER
LIGHT WEIGHT FOR DISTANCE HEAVY WEIGHT FOR DISTANCE CABER
WEIGHT OVER BAR
PREVIOUS HIGHLAND GAMES COMPETITIONS OR RELEVANT EXPERIENCE:
<b>BEST COMPLETION MARK</b> (Results used for class determination, if you have not competed in

BRAEMAR STONE	Feet	OPEN STONE	Feet
LIGHT WEIGHT FOR		HEAVY WEIGHT FOR	
DISTANCE	Feet	DISTANCE	Feet
LIGHT HAMMER	Feet	HEAVY HAMMER	Feet
SHEAF	Feet	WEIGHT OVER BAR	Feet

This is a "Drug Free Games" anyone who has illegally employed controlled substances for athletic performance enhancement will be disqualified for being contrary to good sportsmanship. By signing this application I verify I do not illegally use controlled substances for performance enhancement.

## PLEASE READ AND SIGN LIABILITY WAIVER

By being permitted to participate in the Ligonier Highland Games athletic competition ("Competition") I, for myself, my personal representatives, assigns, heirs, and next of kin:

1. ACKNOWLEDGE, agree and represent that I understand the nature of the Competition and that I am qualified, in good health, and in proper physical condition to participate in such Activity. I further agree and warrant that if at any time I believe conditions to be unsafe, I will immediately discontinue further participation in the Competition.

- 2. I FULLY UNDERSTAND that: (a) ATHLETIC COMPETITION INVOLVE RISKS AND DANGERS OF SERIOUS INJURY, INCLUDING PERMANENT DISABILITY, PARALYSIS, AND DEATH ("RISKS"); (b) these Risks and dangers may be caused by my own actions or inactions, the actions or inactions of others participating in the Competition, the condition in which the Competition takes place, or THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE 'RELEASES' NAMED BELOW; (c) there may be OTHER RISK either not known to me or not readily foreseeable at this time, and I FULLY ACCEPT AND ASSUME ALL SUCH RISKS AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOSSES, COSTS, AND DAMAGES I incur as a result of my participation the Competition.
- 3. I HEREBY RELEASE, DISCHARGE, AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE the Ligonier Highland Games, Clan Donald Charitable & Educational Trust and Idlewild Park, as well as the officers, directors, agents, employees and assigns of each, and the officials, administrators, members, volunteers, participants, sponsors and advertisers, and any other party indemnified and held harmless by the Ligonier Highland Games (each considered one of the 'RELEASES" herein) FROM ALL LIABILITY, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LOSSES, OR DAMAGES ON MY ACCOUNT CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO BE CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE "RELEASES" OR OTHERWISE, AND I FURTHER AGREE that if, despite this RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY, ASSUMPTION OF RISK, AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT I, or anyone on my behalf, makes a claim against any of the Release's, I WILL INDEMNIFY, SAVE, AND HOLD HARMLESS EACH OF THE RELEASES from any litigation expenses, attorney fees, loss, liability, damage, or cost which may incur as the result of such claim.
- 4. Except as otherwise agreed to by the Ligonier Highland Games in writing, I hereby release and forever discharge the Games from any and all liability claims, demands, and causes of action whatsoever that may arise on account of any first aid or other medical treatment rendered during my participation in the Ligonier Highland Games.
- 5. I understand that my participation in the Ligonier Highland Games and/or any project, activity, or event sponsored, managed, arranged, or promoted by, or otherwise affiliated or associated with the Games may include activities that may be hazardous to me. I further recognize and understand that such participation may involve certain inherently dangerous activities. I hereby expressly and specifically assume the risk of injury or harm in the activities and release the Ligonier Highland Games from all liability for injury, illness, death, and/or property damage that may result
- 6. I do hereby grant and convey unto the Ligonier Highland Games rights, titles, and interest in and to any and all photographic images and video or audio recordings made by or on behalf of the Games, or made with its consent, during my participation in the Ligonier Highland Games, but not limited to, any royalties, proceeds, or other benefits derived from such photographs or recordings.
- 7. I expressly understand and agree that this Release is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by law and that this Release shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of this state, county, city and/or township. I agree that in the event that any clause or provision of this Release shall be held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such clause or provision shall not otherwise affect the remaining provisions of this Release.